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Now it is generally accepted that the chronology of Kharavela
is linked up with the early Sitavahanas. But there is no general
agreement regarding the initial date of the Satavahanas as well as
that of Kharavela. It varies by several centuries.!. The chronology of
the early Satavahanas mainly depends on the testimony of the Puranas
whereas that of Kharavela rests on the mention of some contemporary
kings and dates in his Hathigumpba inscription. This inscription of
Khiravela is one of the most disputed documents not only beoause
of its contents but also because of its palacographical peculiarities.
The main reason for this seems to be its irritably worn out condition
which gave rise to several variant readings. Here we do not propose
to discuss all these variant readings but will concentrate on some
facts contained in the epigraph which throws some light on its date.

There are at least three considerations for determining the date
of Kbaravela. These are (i) the mention of some contemporary Kings,
references to dates or era. if any, and, the palacograpby. As regards
the first there are three names of kings which could be deciphered
with various degrees of satisfaction. Of these the reading of the
name of Siatakarni only is beyound dispute. Of the other two names
of Bahasatimitars and Dimita, very often identified with Demetrius
the son of Euthydemes, the reading of the latter is extremely doubt-
ful.2 Considering the late date of this inscription, as we sball see
shortly, and, the doubts prevailing about the exploit in mnorthern
India by Demetrius and, also the paucity of evidence to think of
Mathura as his capital, it is impossible to arrive at any conclusion
on this basis. If we accept the chronology proposed by us the
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yavanarija may be any Saka Kshatrapa of Mathura or cven the
proposed name may be Vimaka (Wema Kadphisis) as proposed by
Dr. P. L. Gupta.? Similarly the identification of Bahasatimitan: ot Bahap-
atimitars with Pushyamitra merely on the ground that Brhaspati (Jiva)
is the regent, nakshatridhipa, of the nakshatra or zodiacal asterism
Pushya, also named Tishya, in the constellation Cancer or the Crab,
cannot be regarded as final in the absence of more convincing
evidence‘.4 In no case Kbaravela can be regarded as a contemporary of
Pushyamitra who ruled from about 187 to 151 B. C.5 Although Dr. Shashi
Kant believes that Khiravela ruled from c. 185 B. C. to c. 172B. C.
he does not regard Pushyamitra as his contemporary.6

But the case of Satakarni is worth considering; he seems to be
Satakarni the First, the third king of the Satavihana dynasty, variously
been assigned a date ranging between 3rd century B. C. to Ist
century B. C. Some ecarly scholars such as Rapson and Smith
prefer to place the early Satavahanag in the 3rd century B. C.
Their calculation is based on a statement of the Purinas that the
«Andhras* ruled for four and a half centuries. However different
Purinas are not unanimous on this point. They also give different
names and order of succession of the kings assigned to this dypasty.
For example Matsya Purana gives a list of thirty names but says
that “these nineteen Andhra (kings) will enjoy the earth’. Similarly
most of the Vayy manuscripts say that these thirty Andhras will
enjoy the earth but enumerate only seventeen, ecighteen or nineteen
kings. But almost all the Purinas are unanimous on the point that
the founder of the Satavahana dynasty was Simuka, also variously
misspelt as $i¢tka, Sindbikka and Sipraka, ¢will assail the Kanvayanas
and Sufarman, and destroy the remains of the Surigas’ power and
will obtain this carth.® We have no reason to reject this siatement
of the Purinas. If we accept this we get a definite clue for cal-
culating the date of the beginning of Sitavihana dynasty. In the
Puranic lists of the future kings® it is stated that 137 years after
the accession of Chandragupta Maurya the Sungas will rule for 112
years and then the Kanvayanas for 45 years whose last king Susarman
will be killed by Simuka. Thus a total of 294 years had passed away
after the accession of Chandragupta, say about 324 B. C. when the
Satavihana dypasiy was cstablished by Simuka, a date which falls in
30 B. C.19 Simuka is said to bave ruled for 23 years and his successot
Krishna for 18 years (some times 10 years . Thus the date of Satakarpi
fallsin 11 A. D. (or 3 A. D.). We agrec with Prof. Raychaudhury that
Simuka was for some years a contemporary of Susarman (40—30B. C.) and
flourished in the first century B. C.'' but arc hesitant to accept the
view that his reign period be counted from some time before 30 B. C,
keeping in view that he established the Satavabana power afte;



T. P. Verma . 19

killing Susarman in that year. We also do not know how he arrived
at the dates of the kings of this dynasty when he assigns c. 60-37 B. C.
to Simuka and ¢ 37—27 B. C. to Krishna and ¢. 27—17 B. C. to
Sitakarni.'? Similarly Dr. D. C. Sircar also, though he arrives at the same
date of 30 B. C. for Simuka,'3 assigns Satakarni I a rule about the
end of the first century B. C.'4 Jt is not clear how he proposes to
accommodate threc Sitavibana kings who ruled for about 59 years with-
in the remaining last thirty years before the beginning of the
Christian era. Under the rigours of this view he speculates the existence
of another Satakarni 11'S and assigns the Safichi inscription on the
soutbern gate of the main stupa to him. In his support he brings
out a passage from the Periplus of The Erythhean Sea and observes
that *Saraganus may be regarded as a Greek corruption of Satakarni
and the elder Saraganus of the Periplus, who appears to be the earlier,
of the two rulers of that name, may be no other than Satakarnil
of the Satavahana dynasty; but the language of the passage seems
to suggest that the northern Konkan passed from the elder Saraganus
(or his successor, a younger Saraganus) to Sandares shortly before the
time of the author, i. e. some time about the middle of the first
century A. D. This Satakaini, therefore, may have been a descendant
of Sitakarni 1.'6 He is hesitant also in accepting Satakarni I as the
contemporary king of Kharavela. Commenting on the word Satakamni
occurring in the Hathigumpha inscription he observes as follows:

This king seems to be that Satakarni who ruled shortly after
the husband of Naganika according to the Purinas. Palacogra-
phically the Hathigumpha inscription is slightly later than the
Nanaghat records. It may be pointed out that the letters of
the Safichi inscription of Satakarni (Plate in J. B. O. R. S,
1917) resemble the script of the present record and may beloog
to Satakarni J1. Of course, if this slight development is over-
looked, we may identify both these Satakarnis with Satakarni I.
But it should be remembered that the big Nanaghat record was
possibly engraved after the death of that king.!?

Here it seems that according to Prof. Sircar there are 1wo main
difficulties in accepting the supposed two Satakarnis as the same
person; firstly the early date of Satakarni whom he puts 1n about
the end of the first century B. C; secondly the palacographic con-
sideration of the records concerned. We will take the palaeographic
problem later but should consider thc date first.

As regards the date Prof. Bubler observes that the ¢characters
of the Nanaghat inscriptions belong to a period anterior by about 100
years to that of the edicts of Gautamiputra Satakarni J, and his son
Viasishihiputra Pulumayi *.'8 Gautamiputra Satakarni is roughly assigned
a reign period of 24 years between 106 —30 A. D.'* If we accept
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Buhler’s estimate regarding the date of Satakarnpi it falls in tbe first
quarter of the first century A. D ; a date which agrees . with- our
calculation falling between A. D. 11 and 29. Mention of Sitakarni
in Kharavela’s inscription indicates that the former was an elder cop-
temporary of the latter. Thus the date of Kbaravela must fall in
the second (or even third) decade of the first century A. D.

The seccond consideration is the mention of some dates in the
epigraph of Kharavela. In the line 16 of the inscription earlier scholars
read and interpreted €165th year of Raji Muriyakila.’?® But now
nobody accepts the existence of a Maurya era in this inscription as
the revised reading does not permit any such assumption.?’ The
second passage which mentions some date in' the sixth line of the
epigraph runs as follows:

Pasichame cha dani vase Nawda-Raja tivasa-satao (gha)titamn Tanasuliyo
vata panadim nagaram pavesa(ya)li. j

"Here Nandarija bas been taken to be a king of the Nanda
dynasty of Magadh, and the expression ti-vasa-sata is either 103 or|
300 years. If we accept this the expression cannot mean 103 years |
because it will synchronize with the reign period of the Mauryas ;|
and the Mauryas find no mention in the epigraph. Similarly it should.
not be taken, as matter of fact, 300 years but rather three centurics;
in ‘round number’.22 Some scholars have tried to count this from
324 B. C.,23 the supposed date of accession of Chandragupta Maurya,:
or two years earlier i. e. from 326 when the Nanda dynasty may hav:!
been overthrown.24 In our opinion this loose expression of ¢threc
centuries® may be counted from any date in the late 4th century B. C:
when Napadas were in power and might have invaded Kalinga, an¢
does pot affect the date of Khiravela who flourished 1n the earl)
1st century A. D. De la Vallee-Poussin maintains Kharavela to be ‘apres.
beaucoup apres 150°, probably early 1st century A. D.2% !

As regards the palacography of this epigraph it undoubtly belong:
to the Ist century A. D. Similarly the records of the Napaghd
belonging to the time of Sitakarni or his wife Naganika also canoc
be separaied by a wide gap. Sri R. P. Chanda, although does not I
to date the inscriptions from the third century B. C. to the secon:
century A. D. individually, but chronologically arranges them in b
following order :26 ;

Edicts of A$oka.

Nagarjuni Hill cave inscriptions of Asdoka’s grandson Dasaraths
Besnagar Garuda pillar inscriptions (sic).

(a) Ioscriptions on the railing of Stapa [ at Saifichl.

¢b) Inscriptions on the railings of Stupa IT at Saiichi.

aw =
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{c) Bharhut railing inscriptions.

(d) Inscriptions on the rempants of the old Bodh Gaya
§ railing.

5. (a) Besnagar Garuda pillar inscription of the year 12 after
the installation of mahdraja Bhagavata,
(b) Inscriptions of Naganika, widow of the Andhra king
Satakarni I in the Nanighat cave.
(c) Bharhut torasa (gateway) inscription.

6. Haithigumpha inscription of Kharavela, king of Kalinga.
7. Saifichi torana inscriptioas.

8. Inscriptions of the time of Sodasa.

9. -Inscriptioné of Kanishka. .

Thus R, P. Chanda brackets the Naniaghat cave inscriptions with
those at the Besnagar Garuda pillar, belonging to mahiriaja Bhagavata
and, the Bharhut forana. Then he puts Hathigumpha and the Safchi
torana inscriptions, both mentioning the name of Satakarni 1. Thus
Chanda’s Nos. 5 10 8 may be taken roughly to belong to the early
1st century A. D. (or close of the Ist century B, C.)*?, Obviously
palacography was not the only consideration for giving this order to
the inscriptions before Sri Chanda. A study of the history of the
development of the Brahmi script in this period reveals that there
were many tendencies influencing the formation of the individual
letters.*8

Until the close of the first century B. C. the Brahmi script
developed uninterrupted on the old traditional lines established during
the time of Agoka. Its growth was very slow and to some extent
static. The tool and the technique of writing was almost the same
as used ip the Agdokan inscriptions. The changes which had taken
place till the end of the Ist century B. C. were mainly due to the
fact that the art of writing was becoming known to more and more
persons with increased chances of introducing individlnla'l mannerisms
and personal habits. This and the tecacher-taught tradn_uons paved the
way for freaks, seemingly developing into regiom?l traits. But by tpe
close of the first century B. C. the Sakas cstablished themsclves in
north-west India and they introduced some revolutionary changes in

the art of writing Brabmi script. The tendency to equalise the verticals -

of letters like pa, la, sha, sa, and ha and to angula{ise the curves
bad already started during the first century B. C. This cha.ngc was
led by the coins, obviously influenced by tlfe. Grcek_ lettering. The,
§aka Kshatrapas used an edged pen for writing which ga\{c a Dew
face to the Brahmi letters, producing an effect not d|§snmnlar to
Greek lettering. Dr. A. H. Dani rightly observes that ‘this was not

s-11
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an jsolated phenomenon’ and ‘the well known use of square omicron
on the Saka and Parthian coins’ can be related to this.2® The ins-
criptions of the Kshatrapas of Mathura are well marked for their
neat and well formed letters. These new tendencies were accepted
in other parts, of the country also, But in remote areas like Orissa
and Maharashtra etc. they reached gradually. . This is the reason why
we find older forms persisting along with the new forms in the ins-
criptions of these areas. Scribe’s hand and personal mannerism also
may be held respouosible for such differences. Therefore while other
evidences agree in pointing out a contemporaneity of two sets of
inscriptions the palacography should not be regarded as a serious
objection. Palacographic difference is much wider between the Nanaghit
and the Safichi torana inscriptions which are regarded as belonging to
Satakarni I,* when we compare it with the Hathigumpba inscription
of Kharavela. If one compares the beautiful carved inscriptions of
Rishabhadatta at Nasik with that of the badly carved one at Karle
belonging to the son of Rishabhadatta one may find such differences.
A look at the tables analysing the individual letters of the Hithi.
gumphi inscription and those of the early Sitavihanas found at
Nasik and Nanaghiat will make our point clear.

Thus on the basis of the arguments indicated above we may
conclude that Satakarni 1 (C, 11—29 A. D.) of the Sitavihana dynasty
was an clder contemporary of Khiaravela who ruled in the first quarter
of the first century A, D.
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